

No. 23-695

Supreme Court of the United States

FRANNY FENTY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Attorneys for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *i*

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *ii*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... *iv*

CITATIONS TO THE OPINION BELOW *1*

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... *1*

STATEMENT OF THE CASE *1*

I. Statement of Facts..... *1*

II. Procedural History..... *4*

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *5*

ARGUMENT..... *7*

I. Fenty does not have a legitimate expectation of privacy sufficient to challenge the search or seizure of packages not addressed to her or in her name...... *7*

A. The Court should adopt a property-focused approach that rejects a privacy expectation claim for mail sent to a false name unless that alias is in public use. *8*

i. A possessory approach aligns with the roots of broader Fourth Amendment jurisprudence that considers the defendant’s relationship to the property. *8*

ii. For an alias to be used to show a legitimate expectation of privacy, a defendant must prove that the alias is established or in public use. *10*

B. Fenty does not have a legitimate expectation of privacy in the challenged packages because she cannot meet the burden of possessory ownership and her alias was not established or publicly used. *11*

i. Fenty had no ownership, possession, or control over the packages sent to Jocelyn Meyer at the time of their search. *12*

ii. Fenty’s alias was not established in the public use because she was not known to others by that name nor publicly using it...... *14*

C. Even if Fenty could otherwise meet the burden for standing, her usage of the name Jocelyn Meyer for criminal purposes renders any alleged privacy expectation moot...... *15*

II. Fenty’s statements are inadmissible hearsay and do not fit within the Rule 803(3) exception because the statements were not made spontaneously since Fenty had the chance to reflect prior to recording her voicemails. *16*

A. This Court should affirm the Fourteenth Circuit’s adoption of the spontaneity requirement under Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) because it promotes the trustworthiness and reliability of evidence...... *17*

<i>B. After realizing her packages were missing, Fenty had a chance to reflect on her situation prior to leaving the voicemail messages, and thus her statement was not made spontaneously.</i>	21
III. Fenty’s prior conviction for petty larceny was properly admitted under Rule 609(a)(2) because she committed the offense using deceitful and dishonest means.	24
<i>A. Admitting petit larceny under 609(a)(2) is a proper use of a trial court’s discretion because petit larceny can rest on dishonest facts that bring the conviction within the intended scope of the rule.</i>	25
<i>i. Allowing a case-specific analysis of a defendant’s prior conviction logically furthers the purpose of 609(a)(2).</i>	26
<i>ii. Petty larceny is not per se excluded from 609(a)(2) based on the purposes of the rule and reality that theft can be committed using dishonest means.</i>	27
<i>B. Fenty’s prior conviction rested on dishonest acts because she took time to plan her crime, selected the victim, intended to stay hidden, and came with no weapon.</i>	28
<i>C. Even if the trial court erred in admitting Fenty’s prior conviction, the error was harmless because the weight of the evidence was against Fenty, and the limiting instruction given to the jury was curative of any potential prejudice.</i>	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	7
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Products, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989) 24, 25, 28, 29, 30	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	18
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018).....	7, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018)	9
<i>Cianci v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Dean v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	7
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3rd Cir. 1976)	29
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	18
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7, 8, 9
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	31
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 546 A.2d 414 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Burston</i> , 159 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 232 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2000)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 910 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 716 F.3d 828 (4th Cir. 2013)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Collier</i> , 527 F.3d 695 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Crawford</i> , 613 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	27
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1988)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Dunson</i> , 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 850 F.2d 575 (9th Cir. 1988)	17, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Garcia-Bercovich</i> , 582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 667 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>United States v. Grandmont</i> , 680 F.2d 867 (1st Cir. 1982)	26
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Headbird</i> , 461 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	9, 10

<i>United States v. Kiendra</i> , 663 F.2d 349 (1st Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>United States v. LeMaster</i> , 54 F.3d 1224 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 738 F.2d 916 (8th Cir. 1984).....	8, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Mixon</i> , 185 F.3d 875 (10th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Neely</i> , 980 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Osunegbu</i> , 822 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Papi</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977).....	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Partyka</i> , 561 F.2d 118 (8th Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ponticelli</i> , 622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	9
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 568 F.2d 188 (10th Cir. 1078).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Sierra-Serrano</i> , 11 F.4th 931 (8th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970).....	7
<i>United States v. Villareal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 702 F.3d 886 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 254 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Zinman v. Black & Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 983 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	1, 5
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vi).....	1
38 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 16-1 (West 1989) (current version at 720 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/16-1 (West 2020)).....	30
Boerum Penal Code § 155.25.....	1, 4, 31
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45.....	1

OTHER SOURCES

31A C.J.S. <i>Evidence</i> § 358 (2008).....	16
<i>Alias</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	11

<i>Alter ego</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/alter%20ego (last updated Jan. 22, 2024)	14
<i>Crimen</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	26
FED. R. EVID. 609 advisory committee’s note to 2006 amendment.....	27, 29, 30
FED. R. EVID. 803, advisory committee’s note	17
FED. R. EVID. art. VIII advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rules.....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 93-1597 (Conf. Rep.)	26
Nicholas A. Kahn-Fogel, <i>Standing in the Shadows of the New Fourth Amendment Traditionalism</i> , 74 FLA. L. REV. 381 (2022).....	9
Paul Rothstein, <i>Comments on Swift and Slobogin: Mental State Evidence</i> , 38 SETON HALL L. REV. 1395 (2008).....	20
S. REP. NO. 93-1277	26

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

FED. R. EVID. 105	5
FED. R. EVID. 403	9, 21
FED. R. EVID. 609	1, 5, 6, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
FED. R. EVID. 609(a)(1).....	26
FED. R. EVID. 802.....	16
FED. R. EVID. 803(3)	1, 5, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
